
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 30th June, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3, Civic Centre 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Professor Margetts (Chair) 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Houghton 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor W Payne 
Councillor White 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
Any person or organ
[...]
ance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2022 2023 

30 June 9 February 

1 September 6 April  

20 October  

8 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 
2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
(Pages 3 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SSAB) asking the Panel to consider the SSAB Annual Report and present any 
questions on the content. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9   ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION ROAD MAP 
(Pages 41 - 84) 
 

 A report of the Executive Director – Wellbeing requesting that the Panel consider and 
scrutinise information on adult social care performance figures and the transformation 
road map. 
 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services  
 

  
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Guest and 
Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillor  Stead 
 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 10 February 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
INSPECTION REPORT AND TRUST RESPONSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair requesting that the Panel consider the 
attached appendices on Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s CQC inspection 
report and response, and the progress update on the Stage 2 Independent 
Investigation report and discuss the issues with the invited representatives from 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Ron Shields – Chief Executive, Southern Health was in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The recent CQC inspection on the Sothern Health Trust and its findings.  It 
was noted that the Trust had been assessed and compared with other 
providers of mental health care.  It was explained that the Trust had accepted 
that there was work to do to improve services but were disappointed to have 
received a rating of requires improvement.  

 How the majority of the actions suggested by the CQC had been addressed 
and that it was expected that the full list would be completed by the end of 
July. 

 Specific issues relating to the staffing of Antelope House and the Beaulieu 
Ward on the Western Site. 

 The Stage 2 Independent Investigation report: “Right first time” status.  It was 
noted that the Trust had been working hard on how it communicated issues 
with both patients and their families and how they were working on getting an 
early resolution to queries and complaints.   

 The pressures on the Trust in relation to staffing levels and how the high level 
of vacancies affected all aspects of how the trust operated.  The Panel were 
briefed on some of the measures being undertaken to combat the high level 
of vacancies within the Trust.  

 
RESOLVED that Panel requested that any progress made by the Trust with regards to 
recruitment and retention is reviewed by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 

- 13 - 
 

31. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND PLACE-BASED 
ARRANGEMENTS IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System providing the Panel with an update on the structure of the Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight Integrated Care Partnership, the Integrated Care Board and the ‘Place’ of 
Southampton. 
 
James House – Managing Director, Southampton, Dr Sarah Young – Clinical Director, 
Southampton, Ros Hartley, Director of Partnerships, Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care System, Paula Johnston - Head of Quality, Governance and 
Professional Development, Adult Social Care and Tom Sheppard – Head of 
Communications, ICS were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The progression of statute through Parliament and how this impacted on the 
timescales in regard to the new structure.   

 That the white papers had set out the intention that the provision of health and 
care would be place driven. 

 How the metrics used to judge the success of the new structures would be taken 
from the existing Southampton Health and Care Strategy (2020 – 2025). It was 
noted that provision of financial resource would not change and that the aim was 
to support place based systems and approaches as the new structures 
developed.   

 Structure and governance – The composition of the ICS board would be 
determined shortly.  The Panel questioned how the role of the accountable 
person for a ‘Place’ would work.  The Panel were informed that this had only 
recently been included in the forthcoming legislation and that no decision had 
been taken on how this position would be decided locally.  

 How social care provision would fit into the structure of the ICS.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel are kept updated on appointments to the ICS Board and 
key ICS timescales/milestones. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE SOUTHAMPTON 
SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Independent Chair   Title Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Name:  Deborah Stuart-Angus   Tel: 023 8083 2468 

 E-mail: Safeguarding.parthershipsteam@gov.uk  

Author: Title Southampton Safeguarding Partnership Manager  

 Name:  Debbie Key  Tel: 023 8083 2468 

 E-mail: Debbie.key@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Report provides the Panel with an update on the work of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) during 2020/21. The Annual Report is a 
requirement of the Care and Support Guidance, the Care Act 2014.  

The attached SSAB Annual Report was published in December 2021. The Panel is 
asked to consider the SSAB Annual Report and present any questions on the content.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Panel receive the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report to inform the work of the Panel. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure the information contained in the report is used to support the 
scrutiny function. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The SSAB 2020/21 Annual report, attached as Appendix 1, was published in 
December 2021.  The Independent Chair of the Partnership will be in 
attendance at the meeting to answer questions from the Panel relating to the 
contents of the report and the SSAB. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  
Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Safeguarding.parthershipsteam@gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.key@southampton.gov.uk


4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000.  

Other Legal Implications:  

7. The Annual Report is a requirement of the Care and Support Guidance, the 
Care Act 2014. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. Consideration of the 2020/21 SSAB Annual Report will help to target the 
work of the Scrutiny Panel to ensure that focus is directed at improving 
safeguarding outcomes for adults in Southampton. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. Supporting the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of adult safeguarding 
will help contribute to the following outcomes within the Council Strategy:  
Start well, live well, age well, die well; working with other partners and other 
services to make sure that customers get the right help at the right time. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. SSCP Annual Report 2020/21 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents: 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper
[...]
rtner 

consultation in 2020-21, our statutory partners agreed to create financial sustainability for 

Southampton’s Safeguarding Adults Board. This will now, enable us to focus on delivery planning 

and widen the learning and development lens, allowing us to have the capacity to create partner 

wide, accessible learning; deliver on lessons learned from Southampton (and national) Safeguarding 

Adult Reviews, and continue to deploy the outcomes from the contribution we made, to the 

National SAR Analysis research, and embed the recommendations made for all Boards across 

England.  

The dedication of our Board Members and Partners; the excellent practice within our Case Review 

Group and the support given to our City by this safeguarding partnership is second to none.  

Thank you will never be enough.  

 

Deborah Stuart-Angus, BSc(Hons) CQSW Cert.Ed. Dip.App.SS 
The Independent Chair, Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

5 
 

 

 

The Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) is a statutory partnership, working together to 
prevent both the risks and experience of abuse or neglect, for people with care and support needs. 
The SSAB is not involved in operational practice, the main functions of the SSAB are to:  

• Provide strategic oversight of safeguarding activity in Southampton 

• Fulfil the statutory functions as outlined in The Care Act 2014 and the related Statutory 
Guidance 

• Help to protect the rights of people who live in Southampton, to live a life free from harm, 
abuse and neglect.  

The SSAB follows and endorses the six safeguarding principles outlined in the Care Act 2014, Care and 
Support Guidance, which are: 
 

Empowerment - People are supported and encouraged to make their own decisions and informed 
consent: 
 

“I am asked what I want as the outcomes from the safeguarding process, and this directly inform what 
happens.” 

 

Prevention - It is better to tak
[...]
s area, & standing SAB 
agenda item. Assurance focused 
on: hospital discharge; referrals; 

government guidance; 
legislation; provider support & 

impact on mental health, 
domestic abuse, community & 

workforce resilience

Revised Adult Safeguarding 
Procedures & Safeguarding 

Concerns Guidance 
Refreshed policies, 

procedures & guidance across 
the 4LSABs and accompying 

Safeguarding Concerns 
Guidance approved &  

published, to be supported by 
training in 21/22 

Focus on Place

We have worked in 
partnership withthe 4 SABS 

for several years & in 
2020/21, we refreshed our 
approach and relationships 
to enable Southampton SAB 
to add focus to local issues 

and 'place'

Modern  Day Slavery
A developing response  
saw the SSAB provide 

Governance to MDS, via 
a dedicated workstream 
from the new Prevention 

Sub Group 

4 LSAB Multi Agency Fire 
Safety Framework 

Approved by SSAB in 
2020/21, receiving national 
accolade ,and by request of 
National Chair's Executive, 

was been shared 
nationally,to  support SAB's 

to understand roles and 
responsibilities in Fire 

Safety and risk 
management.

Suicide Prevention 
Public Health and other SSAB 

members engaged in 
constructive challenge on 

Suicide Prevention; noted a 
reduction in suicide numbers 
& were mindful of the impact 

of the pandemic on mental 
health and sought assurance.

Cohesion
It was agreed in 2021 that 

our Chairs of Statutory 
Partnerships would work 

together to collaborate and 
dovetail, cross cutting 

priorities and safeguarding
themes.   

Impact and Challenge  

  

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance#safeguarding-1


 

8 
 

 

The COVID-19 pandemic impacted all of our lives in different and significant ways. As attention turned 

to managing the resultant operational pressures, Safeguarding Adult Review work was paused for a 

number of months, although referrals continued to be received. Some safeguarding adult training was 

postponed and restarted online. Considerable and creative efforts were made to ensure adults with 

care and support needs were safe. Contingency planning was put in place for services and for the 

work of the SSAB. 

 

It is testament to the commitment of partner agencies and the Chair, that the work of the SSAB 

largely continued. The Independent Chair and all statutory partners met regularly safeguarding 

assurance meetings during the first lockdown to consider the impact on adults at risk and the 

supporting services. Agencies involved in safeguarding adults were invited to a safeguarding adults’ 

network meeting monthly as a collaborative, problem solving space, this continued during 

2020/21.Participants found this useful and informative as a mechanism to touch base and share.   
 

Agencies provided assurance updates in relation to the impact of the pandemic at all SSAB meetings, 

enabling partners to share context and system pressures whilst exploring shared emerging issues, and 

able to identify mitigation of risk. Monitoring of referrals to the Safeguarding Adult Case Review 

Group identified referrals where COVID-19 was identified as a contributing factor 

Learning during this time has developed real partnership in Southampton; and a spirit of working 
together with increased mutual respect for each partner’s challenges. Virtual meetings proved very 
successful. 
 
 

    

 

The Southampton SAB brings together partner agencies with responsibility for adult safeguarding, 
such as Hampshire Constabulary, Southampton City Council, and the Clinical Commissioning Group, to 
work together, in order to:  
 

• assure that local safeguarding arrangements are in place and work effectively 

• prevent abuse and neglect from happening 
support people who have experienced neglect or abuse to recover 

• raise awareness of safeguarding adults at risk and how communities can help  
 

We also work closely with other S
[...]
idely as 
possible and note learning 
from other SARS in other 
areas. 
 
See 2.3 and 3.3 
 
We will assure lawful 
compliance of practice from 
the organisational 
Safeguarding Self -
Assessment Framework and 
SAR outcomes  

Case Review Group  
 
Partnerships Team 
 

Quarterly Reports to SSAB  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Self-Assessment Framework 
& Audit  
 
SAR Action Plans and their 
outcomes  

QTRLY   

 

P
age 39



 

36 
 

Key to abbreviations: 

Board / LSAB:  The full board of the Local Safeguarding Adult Board 

LSB  Collective name for Local Safeguarding Board / team in Southampton – working across the adults and children’s safeguarding boards 

Exec  The joint business group for LSCB and LSAB in Southampton  

QA:  Quality Assurance 

WFD:  Workforce Development   

4LSAB:  Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth & Southampton Local Safeguarding Adults Boards 

HWBB:   Health & Wellbeing Board 

DVA:  Domestic Violence and Abuse 

HBV:  ‘Honour’ Based Violence 

FGM:  Female Genital Mutilation 

FM:  Forced Marriage 

MSP:  Making Safeguarding Personal 

 

P
age 40



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE AND 
TRANSFORMATION ROAD MAP 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – WELLBEING (HEALTH AND 
ADULTS) 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health & Adults) 

 Name:  Guy Van Dichele Tel:  

 E-mail: Guy.VanDichele@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Director of Operations - Adult Social Care 

 Name:  Vernon Nosal Tel: 023 8254 5600 

 E-mail: Vernon.Nosal@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Executive Director – Wellbeing has been asked to brief 
the Panel on the performance figures for adult social care and to provide an update on 
the transformation road map for the service. 

Details on both the performance figures and the transformation road map are 
available in Appendices 1 and 2 attached. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and scrutinise the attached information from 
the Executive Director – Wellbeing on adult social care performance 
figures and the transformation road map. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise adult social care performance and the 
implementation of the transformation road map. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Detail relating to the information requested is attached as Appendix 1 (adult 
social care performance) and Appendix 2 (transformation road map). 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. Not applicable 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Guy.VanDichele@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Vernon.Nosal@southampton


Property/Other 

5.  Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty for local authorities to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in 
Part1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8 The management of risk as it relates to performance is a key consideration 
for the Council risk register, internal audit and ASC quality assurance. 
Scrutiny from this Panel also provides further assurance. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  

1. Adult Social Care performance figures  

2. Transformation Road map 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documen
[...]
formance but Better than National average

P
age 54



Draft ASCOF 2021/22
Areas of Declining Performance and Lower than National average

P
age 55



Draft ASCOF 2021/22
Similar Performance to 2020/21

P
age 56



ASC Roadmap – Progress and Improvement 
Update

Vernon Nosal – Director of Operations, Adult Social Care 
June 2022

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 2



Statement from 2021 Roadmap:
It remains during all development work  
that residents are ‘people’ – not service 

users, not clients, not a number, it is 
important we understand this relationship 
that exists – continue to remind ourselves 

of this. 

P
age 58



Vision 
• To enable people to live active and fulfilling lives. 
• To empower, protect and promote wellbeing and inclusion and to 

support people across the wider health and care system including 
carers. 

• To have a highly skilled, capable and confident workforce. 
• To provide or commission high quality care and support for the 

residents of Southampton.
• To embrace the wider opportunities we have in a thriving ambitious 

city. 
• To do all of the above within the statutory framework set out in 

legislation. 

P
age 59



Context
• Southampton is ranked the 55th most deprived authority (of 317, IMD 2019)
• Southampton has 19 Lower Super Output Areas within the 10% most deprived in England 

(IMD 2019)
• Currently a reactive demand driven service moving to strengths-based approach 
• Increasing complexity of need and increase in younger adults requiring care and support 
• Higher number of younger adults in placements compared to statistical neighbours
• Higher number of younger adults in residential care than statistical neighbours
• Limited (coordinated) prevention offer across the city
• Statistically higher number of safeguarding (80% more concerns than the national average)

• Poor performance of completing Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard assessments for a 
number of years but an improving picture 

• Significant impact and
[...]
y skilled).

• Ability to build a flexible and sustainable provider marketplace.

• Wider ASC Reform legislation and delivery of the care cap.

P
age 82



Risk to Delivery 
• Availability of Skilled Workforce Capacity (permanent recruitment / 

retention of staff within the sectors).
• Development and implementation of the ASC Reforms – skill / 

funding and capacity to deliver the requirements.
• Impact of COVID-19 (demand over the next few years).
• Possible changes to future social care funding.
• Ability of the social care market to be flexible enough to adapt and 

change to meet the demands of social care.
• Ability to source appropriate housing to support vulnerable people.
• Experienced technical resources required to implement 

transformational change.
• Digital transformation to be accelerated in development and core 

offer.

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - SSAB Annual Report.pdf

	9 Adult Social Care Performance and Transformation Road Map
	Appendix 1 - ASC performance.pptx
	Appendix 2 - ASC transformation road map update.pptx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bunday, Houghton, Noon, W Payne and Savage (as 
substitute for Councillor Professor Margetts) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Professor Margetts, Guest and White 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Professor 
Margetts, from the Panel, the Service Director – Legal and Business Operations acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Savage to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. In addition, the apologies of Councillors Guest, and White 
were noted. 
 
Due to the appointed Chair of the Panel not being in attendance, Mark Pirnie, the 
Scrutiny Manger moved that a Chair would be elected for the purposes of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor W Payne would be Chair for the purposes of the meeting. 
 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that this item would be postponed to the next meeting due the absence of 
a significant number of Panel members. 
 
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care. 
 
Councillor Bunday declared that he was a qualified and registered Social Worker and 
had worked in various roles in local authority social care and health services; he had 
worked as a specialist advisor with the Care Quality Commission and had worked as a 
consultant in an independent private mental health hospital. 
 
The Panel noted the declaration of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bunday and Councillor Noon would be involved the 
discussion of the items on the agenda. 
 
 
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  



 

- 2 - 
 

The Chair noted that in light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge the meeting 
would be held as a hybrid meeting. To be lawfully constituted it was held in the Civic 
Centre and open to the public but only elected members, along with key supporting 
officers, were in the room in order to keep everyone as safe as possible. Other officers 
and the public had been encouraged to join the meeting via Microsoft Teams and 
contribute that way. 
 
 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 7 April 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

The Panel noted that the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults 
Board could not be in attendance at the meeting due to personal circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SSAB) which provided an update on the work of the SSAB during 
2020/21 would be deferred to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE AND TRANSFORMATION ROAD MAP  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Wellbeing (Health and 
Adults) which requested that the Panel considered and scrutinised information on adult 
social care performance and the transformation road map. 
 

 Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure and Vernon 
Nosal, Director of Operations for Adult Social Care were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The inclusion of improved governance and accountability arrangements in the 
transformation road map. 

 The Cabinet Members priorities included a focus on how the Disabled Facilities 
Grant was used to reduce the need for specialist or long-term care and the how 
the support on offer for unpaid carers can be improved. 

 The importance of direct payments to give people choice and ensuring that they 
provide the services people need and are effective at improving outcomes. 

 The impact of the pandemic on residents’ quality of life, including loneliness. 

 The workforce challenges of recruiting staff into frontline care posts and the 
turnover of senior managers in Adults Social Care. 

 
RESOLVED that  

1) With recognition of the importance of personal choice, intelligent use would be 
made of resources and technology to ensure that social care would be provided 



 

- 3 - 
 

efficiently, that unnecessary travel would be limited, and that continuity of care 
would be improved. 

2) That Adult Social Care performance would be considered by the Panel on a 
regular basis and that the performance data would be supported by appropriate 
context to enable effective comparisons to be made. 

3) That recommendation would be made that the Chief Officer Employment Panel 
appoints a permanent Executive Director for Wellbeing (DASS) that is willing to 
commit to the city as soon as possible.  

 
 
 

 


